
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 10 October 2018 to be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

5 07/2018/6450/VAR - 244 Cop Lane, Penwortham, PR1 9AB (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Director of Property and Planning attached. 

6 07/2018/4095/FUL - Dunbia Preston, PR5 6AL (Pages 17 - 32)

Report of the Director of Property and Planning attached. 

7 07/2018/5649/REM - South Preston Office Village, 
Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge

(Pages 33 - 42)

Report of the Director of Property and Planning attached. 

8 07/2018/2811/FUL - Unit 201b, Moss Side Village Centre (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of the Director of Property and Planning attached. 

Public Document Pack



9 Draft Masterplan - Pickering's Farm, Penwortham (Pages 51 - 56)

Report of the Director of Property and Planning attached. 

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Bill Evans, Derek Fo
[...]
Recording Meetings

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 10 October 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Renee Blow, 
Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, 
Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, 
Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), 
Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team 
Leader), Charlotte Lynch (Trainee Governance and Member 
Services Officer), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie 
Roberts (Planning Officer) and Chris Sowerby (Interim 
Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management))

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE, Councillor David Bird, 
Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats 
Group), Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor David Watts

PUBLIC: 19

53 Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting, 
introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its 
members. 

54 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rebecca Noblet. 

55 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

56 Declaration of Interest

Item 7: 07/2018/4782/FUL - Councillor M Higgins declared a personal interest. 

57 Appeal Decisions

There were no decisions to discuss. 

58 07/2018/4700/VAR - 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0DQ

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Planning Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

Speakers: 4 objectors, 1 supporter, the Agent, the Applicant and Ward Councillor 
David Howarth. 

Address: 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0DQ 

Applicant: Mrs Carole Rialas

Development: Variation of conditions Nos 8 – live music to be played indoors only 
and up to 22:00, 9 – ability for people to be outside the front of the premises till 
22:30, 10 – installation of patio heaters to front of premises, 12 – waste collections to 
be made also on Saturdays during 8:00 to 19:00 and 14 – extend hours of operation 
to Mondays to Thursdays of planning approval 07/2015/1854/FUL. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the planning application be part approved and part refused subject to 
conditions, including an amendment to condition 12 that there should be no waste 
collection between the hours of 10:00 and 19:00 on Saturdays. 

59 07/2018/4782/FUL - Butlers Farm Court, Leyland

Speakers: 5 objectors and the Agent

Address: Land At Butlers Farm Court, Leyland, Lancashire

Applicant: Mr Paul Rhodes 

Agent: Mr Chris Weetman, 1 Reeveswood, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5RS

Development: Erection of 6 apartments with associated car parking

RESOLVED: (Yes: 10, No: 4)

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions.

60 07/2018/5859/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, PR5 2DJ

Speakers: None

Address: Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR5 2DJ

Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council – Andrew Richardson

Development: Listed building consent for removal of modern free-standing flue, 
alterations to fireplaces and hearths and repairs to existing chimney stacks

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That Listed Building consent for the planning application be granted.

61 07/2018/5742/HOH - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, 
PR1 0SR

Page 6



3

Planning Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

Speakers: None 

Address: The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 
0SR

Applicant: Mr Gary Hall

Agent: Mr Stuart Pascoe, 14 Hill Road, Penwortham, PR1 9XH

Development: Erection of porch to front and conservatory to side following 
demolition of existing porch and conservatory. Widening of driveway to front and 
replacement windows

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions. 

62 Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business as it involved the discussion of information defined as 
exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in which the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it’. 

63 Brindle Road Persimmon Scheme Appeal Approach

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Policy that 
updated on progress with regards to the Persimmon appeal on the Brindle Road site 
and sought agreement on the way forward.

Speakers: None 

RESOLVED: (Chair’s Casting Vote – Yes: 8, No: 7) 

That, given the risks highlighted in the report, the Council withdraws from defending 
its decision on the Persimmon Brindle Road appeal and does not contest the case 
on a no costs basis.

Chair Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Application Number 07/2018/6450/VAR

Address 244 Cop Lane
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 9AB

Applicant Mr Tim Sayers 

Agent Mr Stuart Booth
JWPC Ltd
1B Waterview
White Cross
Lancaster LA1 4XS

Development Variation of condition No. 9 of planning approval 
07/2015/1778/FUL - extension of opening hours 
to 08:00 - 22:00 Monday to Thursday, 08:00 - 
22:30 Friday and Saturday, and 10:00 - 21:30 
Sundays and Bank Holidays

Officer Recommendation Approval with Conditions 

Date application valid      11.09.2018
Target Determination Date      06.11.2018
Extension of Time      12.11.2018

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100022485

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

1. Introduction

1.1. This application is brought before Committee at the request of the Ward Member

2. Report Summary

2.1. This proposal seeks permission to extend the opening hours of premises already within 
the A3 (café/restaurant use class). The property is a small end of terrace unit with 
forecourt. It is attached to a hot food takeaway (east) and has residential facing and to the 
west. The former tanning salon has operated for a number of years without apparent issue, 
and there have been no statutory nuisance problems of concern to Environmental Health.

2.2. Development has been assessed by the Councils statutory consultees, and on balance is 
considered acceptable. Representation has been made by a number of residents as 
detailed in Para 6 below. 

2.3. The property is 
[...]
ondition 9 currently reads

‘The proposed development shall not open to the public outside the hours of 08:00-17:00 
Monday to Saturday, and 10am - 3pm on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 
17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan’.

5.1.3. The applicant wishes to change this to read 

‘The proposed development shall not open to the public outside the hours of 08:00-22:00 
Monday to Thursday, 08:00 – 22.30 Friday and Saturday and 10am – 21:30 Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 
17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan’.

5.1.4. Proposed variation of the condition would allow for an additional 5 hours evening 
opening Monday to Thursday, 5.5 hours Friday and Saturday and an extension of 6.5 
hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

5.1.5. For comparison, other businesses also within the Kingsfold Local Centre, and which 
enjoy similar residential surroundings operate the following closing times. For 
completeness, a number of smaller daytime businesses are also present.

 Puccini takeaway (attached in the east): Monday – Thursday 10pm, 
Friday/Saturday 10.30 pm, Sunday 9.30pm

 Bargain Booze (20m south): 10.30 pm closure daily
 Shampan Restaurant (50m east): Monday – Saturday 11pm
 Godwin’s Fish & Chips (55m east): Monday – Friday 9pm, Saturday 8pm, 

Sunday closed
 Black Bull pub (100m east): Monday – Friday and Sunday 11pm, Saturday 

11.30pm
 Co-Op store (120m east): 10pm closure daily

6. Representations

6.1. Summary of Publicity

6.1.1. A site notice has been posted and twelve neighbouring properties have been 
consulted. 

6.2. Letters of objection

6.2.1. 5 letters of objection have been made; their comments are summarised below:

 Insufficient parking to the shop which would get worse with extended 
[...]
ng Act 1990.

2. Refuse, recycling and waste materials shall only be stored to the rear of the property 
(as per plan GL94/E02) but shall not at any time be stored underneath the staircase. 
Waste materials/bins shall not be stored on the public highway or pavement adjacent 
to the public highway unless on the day of collection by an appropriate body. 
Immediately following collection, waste containers/bins shall be moved back to the 
recessed area. The approved area shall be retained thereafter for waste storage and 
for no other purpose unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.
REASON: To safeguard the character and visual appearance of the area and to 
safeguard the safety and living conditions of any nearby residents particularly with 
regard to odours, egress and/or disturbance in accordance with Policy 27 in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 

3. The proposed development shall not open to the public outside the hours of 08:00-
22:00 Monday to Thursday, 08:00 – 22:30 Friday and Saturday, and 10:00 – 21:30 on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays.
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble 
Local Plan.

 

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Core Strategy Policy

Policy 5 Local Centres

Policy 17 Design of New Buildings  

Local Plan 2012-2026

Policy F1 Car Parking

Policy G17 Design Criteria for New Development

Note:  

Other application Informative
1. Attention is drawn to the condition(s) attached to this planning permission.  In order to 
discharge these conditions an Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition form 
must be submitted, together with details required by each condition imposed.  The fee for such 

Page 14



7

an application is £116.  The forms can be found on South Ribble Borough Council's website 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Application Number 07/2018/4095/FUL

Address Dunbia Preston Limited
Church Road
Bamber Bridge
Preston
Lancashire
PR5 6AL

Applicant  Dunbia Preston

Agent            Mr John Flinn
3A Hamnett Street
Hyde
SK14 2EX

Development Erection of roller racking, 2 no: high bay pallet 
stores and detached building to provide a 
workshop, Installation of car park and control 
barriers following demolition of the existing 
bungalow (The Bungalow)

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid     01.08.2018
Target Determination Date     31.10.2018
Extension of Time     14.11.2018

Car Park Roller Racking Area

Pallet Store B

Pallet Store A

Workshop

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2

1. Report Summary

1.1. Dunbia is a large, established meat processing and distribution facility located to the 
southern side of Church Road, Bamber Bridge; the site covers approximately 7.3 hectares 
(18 acres), although developed areas amount to only 3.8 ha (9.5 acres)

1.2. The site includes woodland areas (south-west and skirting the southern site boundary), 
an unoccupied bungalow in its own defined curtilage, and undeveloped tracts of Green Belt 
land to south and west. The site is bound on all sides by mature hedgerow and shrubbery, 
and is accessed from Church Road in the north. 

1.3. A pylon is located within the north-western part of the open land, and outside site 
boundaries are a hotel, 4 dwellings and Walton Summit Industrial Estate (approx. 100m 
north), the M6 and the settlement of Bamber Bridge at 210m away (west), and residential 
properties 195m south-east. The M65 motorway skirts the southern site boundary. 

1.4. The site accommodates an abattoir, meat processing, packing and distribution 
facilities. Cold storage is limited, and therefore currently spread across a number of sites in 
Lancashire; 12 no: on-site chiller vans are also in permanent use. 

1.5. 73
[...]
 was 
subsequently approved in November 2013. 

4. Proposal

4.1. The application seeks permission for erection of a roller racking building, 2 no: high bay 
pallet stores and detached workshop building, Installation of car park and control barriers 
following demolition of the existing bungalow (The Bungalow). The main central access off 
Church Road is to be retained. 

4.2. Staff/Visitor Car Park

4.2.1. The proposal involves installation of a stone and porous tarmac car park on 
scrubland to the west of the main access, and following demolition of the existing bungalow. 
This is Phase 1 of the project to allow for relocation of vehicles parked throughout the site 
into one secure area. Existing smaller car parking areas would then be redeveloped during 
Phases 2 and 3 of the programme (construction of buildings).

4.2.2. The car park would incorporate 210 parking spaces of which 2 would be mobility 
parking. Cycle and motorbike spaces are allocated in the north-eastern corner, and small 
areas of landscaping would be scattered throughout. A number of small trees would be 
removed, although 5 no: protected oaks are to be retained in the centre of the site and 
protected during construction. The majority of a natural pond would also remain to the sites 
western side, although works to accommodate a number of parking spaces run immediately 
adjacent. Existing tree planting is to be retained along the road frontage.

4.2.3. Barrier security access would be installed on the eastern side, and a lorry parking 
area accommodating only 2 or 3 vehicles just outside of the barrier gate, but within the site. 

4.2.4. The Green Belt designation is such that the main car park proposal and south-
western end of the lorry park are within the Green Belt whilst the north-eastern barrier end of 
the lorry park, and all other built development proposals sit within employment land, to which 
Policy E2 refers

4.3. Pallet Store A

4.3.1. Proposed to the east of the main access / west
[...]
ar of Support drawings should be obtained using the 
contact details above.

k) Due to the scale, bulk and cost of the transmission equipment required to operate at 
275kV or 400kV National Grid only support proposals for the relocation of existing high 
voltage overhead lines where such proposals directly facilitate a major development or 
infrastructure project of national importance which has been identified as such by 
government.

l) To promote the successful development of sites crossed by existing overhead lines, and 
the creation of well-designed places, National Grid has produced 'A Sense of Place' 
guidelines, which look at how to create high quality development near overhead lines and 

Page 31

http://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/LandandDevelopment/DDC/devnearohl_final/appendixIII/appIII-part2
http://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/LandandDevelopment/DDC/devnearohl_final/appendixIII/appIII-part2
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=23713
http://www2.nationalgrid.com/UK/Services/Land-and-Development/A-sense-of-place/


16

offer practical solutions which can assist in avoiding the unnecessary sterilisation of land in 
the vicinity of high voltage overhead lines.

m) Further information regarding our undergrounding policy and development near 
transmission overhead lines is available at  
http://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/LandandDevelopment

Page 32



1

Application Number 07/2018/5649/REM

Address South Preston Office Village
Cuerden Way
Bamber Bridge
Lancashire

Applicant  Roundhouse Properties 368 LLP

Agent
Annabel Partridge

8 Ashbrook Office Park
Longstone Road
Manchester
M22 5LB
England

Development Reserved matters application for the layout, 
scale, landscaping and appearance of 5 units ( 
Class A1 (non food), Classes B1, B2, B8,D2, 
and Trade Counter (Sui Generis) uses) with 
associated car parking and works to outline 
planning permission 07/2011/0624/OUT, as 
amended by 07/2013/0843/VAR

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Chris Sowerby

Date application valid 06.09.2018
Target Determination Date 06.12.2018
Extension of Time N/A

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

1. REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal is a Reserved Matters application for the ‘layout’, ‘scale’, ‘landscaping’ and 
‘appearance’ of 5 commercial units (Class A1 (non food), Classes B1, B2, B8, D2 and Trade 
Counter (Sui Generis) uses) with associated car parking and works.  The principle for the 
redevelopment of the site for commercial uses, together with the matter of access, has 
previously been established by outline planning permission 07/2011/0624/OUT, as amended 
by 07/2013/0843/VAR.

1.2 The application relates to a broadly rectangular 1.5 hectare site, located off Cuerden Way 
and close to the Sainsbury’s Supermarket in Bamber Bridge.  The site, a former United 
Utilities depot, comprises of an office / workshop and large yard area and is within an area of 
land designated as Policy B4: Commercial and Employment Site at Cuerden Way, Bamber 
Bridge in the South Ribble Local Plan.

1.3 The proposal comprises of 4 units, ranging from Gross Internal Areas of 511sqm to 
2183sqm, in a single block along the northern boundary of the site.  The larger 2 of these 4 
units also include mezzanine floors.  A single detached unit, with a Gross Internal Area of 
511sqm, is also proposed along the western boundary of the site.

1.4 The proposed scheme reflects the character and appearance of the existing commercial 
units within the employment area and will not have a detrimental impact on the streetscene.

1.5 County Highways and Environmental Health have raised no objections to the proposed 
development.

1.6 The proposed commercial development on the site accords with the requirements of 
Policies 1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 33 and 29 of the Core Strategy and Policies B4, G14 and G17 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan.  For these reasons, and those contained within the report, the 
application be approved subject to the imposition
[...]
8,D2, and Trade Counter (Sui Generis) uses together 
with associated car parking area, landscaping and ancillary facilities following demolition of 
existing buildings. 

3.2 In September 2012 a variation of conditions application (07/2012/0311/VAR) was 
approved which relaxed retail restrictions imposed by conditions 4 (restrictions on non-food 
retail use), 21 (restrictions on floor area) and 23 (restrictions on ancillary food sales) on 
planning approval 07/2011/0624/OUT in order to generate greater interest in the site from 
prospective tenants and to provide greater flexibility for the potential future occupiers.  

3.3 In October 2015 a variation/removal of condition application (07/2013/0843/VAR) was 
approved which removed condition 23 of planning approval 07/2012/0311/VAR in order to 
generate greater interest from potential anchor tenants, which are required to make the 
scheme viable for development of the retail park to commence.

4. PROPOSAL

4.1 The proposal is a Reserved Matters application for the layout, scale, landscaping and 
appearance of 5 commercial units (Class A1 (non food), Classes B1, B2, B8, D2 and Trade 
Counter (Sui Generis) uses) with associated car parking and works to outline planning 
permission 07/2011/0624/OUT, as amended by 07/2013/0843/VAR.

4.2 The proposal comprises of 4 units, ranging from Gross Internal Areas of 511sqm to 
2183sqm, in a single block along the northern boundary of the site.  The larger 2 of these 4 
units also include mezzanine floors.  A single detached unit, with a Gross Internal Area of 
511sqm, is also proposed along the western boundary of the site.

4.3 The units, which would measure 8m in height, are of a modern design with extensive 
areas of glazing on their frontages and a mixture of light and dark grey cladding on the 
remainder of the units.

4.4 Access to the development has previously been approved from Cuerden Way to the east 
with a service access to the block of 4 units from Cuerden Way to the
[...]
/FUL

Address Unit 201B
Moss Side Village Centre
Dunkirk Lane
Moss Side
Leyland
Lancashire
PR26 7SN

Applicant  Mason Partners LLP

Agent

Mr Peter Joyce
Ground Floor Mason Partners Llp Cor
Fenwick Street
LIVERPOOL
L2 0PJ

Development Change of use from Class A1 (Retail use) to 
Class A5 (Hot food takeaway)

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mrs Catherine Lewis

Date application valid 05.09.2018
Target Determination Date 31.10.2018
Extension of Time 08.11.2018

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



1. Report Summary

1.1 This application requests planning permission for the change of use of a retail shop 
(Class A1 use) located within the Moss Side Village Centre to a hot food take away (Class 
A5).  No letters of representation have been received from neighbouring properties. 
However, the Environmental Health Officer has raised concerns and recommended refusal 
due to insufficient and inadequate information submitted relating to noise and odour control.   

1.2 Given that the proposed hot food takeaway would be adjacent to an existing fish and 
chips shop conditions controlling these aspects are recommended. 

1.3 The application is recommended for approval.

2. Application Site and Surrounding Area 

2.1 The site is located off Dunkirk Lane, Leyland within an area known as Moss Side Village 
Centre – a terrace of retail/commercial units located on land designated under Policy B1 
(Existing Built Up Area) of the South Ribble Local Plan.

2.2 The Village centre which lies approximately 1kw to the west of Leyland town centre, is a 
popular group of shops and includes a hot food take away, pharmacy, a large Co-op and a 
vets. To the east is a car park to the units, whilst to the west and north are residential 
properties.   Moss Side Community Centre lies to the south west of the group of shops. 

2.3 Formally the newsagents, this unit was the subject of a previous application to subdivide 
the existing retail unit in to three units which was approve
[...]
on; the first for 
politicians and the second for site residents.

 A game of ‘Master Craft’ was launched on social media, with 10 pieces of a giant 
puzzle hidden around the community and a further 10 pieces deposited into local 
schools. The aim of the game was for the community to return all 20 pieces to complete 
the puzzle during the exhibition scheduled in Penwortham. The purpose of the activity 
was to encourage a younger audience, including families, to visit the exhibition.

Page 55



2

 A Community Information Line, 0844 556 3002 and dedicated email address, 
visionforpickeringsfarm@lexcomm.co.uk, was established to deal with any enquiries 
relating to the scheme and to meet requests for further information.

Consultation Programme: Phase Two

 A further round of meetings took place with local residents and stakeholders 
following the end of the first phase of public consultation. These meetings were 
targeted at residents living within the site to allow them the opportunity to have a 
focused conversation regarding the development in the context of their existing 
properties. Three sessions took place in total, on Tuesday, 14th August, Tuesday, 21st 

August and Tuesday, 28th August. Residents were advised of the sessions via addressed 
letters and each session took place at Penwortham Community Centre.

A Steering Group was established with local representatives from County, Borough and 
Town Council, to allow them to view an initial draft of the presubmission Masterplan 
and provide their feedback. Two Steering Group meetings took place on Tuesday, 21st 

August and Monday, 10th September at the Hallmark Hotel, Leyland, and the Wellington 
Park, Leyland, respect

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 07/2018/6450/VAR - 244 Cop Lane, Penwortham, PR1 9AB
	6 07/2018/4095/FUL - Dunbia Preston, PR5 6AL
	7 07/2018/5649/REM - South Preston Office Village, Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge
	8 07/2018/2811/FUL - Unit 201b, Moss Side Village Centre
	9 Draft Masterplan - Pickering's Farm, Penwortham
	Appendix 1 - Pickering's Farm




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



2

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 7 November 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Graham Walton and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Charlotte Lynch (Trainee Governance and Member Services Officer), Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management)), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer) and Heather McManus (Chief Executive)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Council and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet Member (Regeneration and Leisure)), Councillor Colin Clark (Cabinet Member (Corporate Support and Assets)), Councillor Mary Green, Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Elizabeth Mawson, Councillor James Patten and Councillor David Watts


	PUBLIC:
	22


<AI1>

	64
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	65
	Apologies for Absence



An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jacqui Mort.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	66
	Declaration of Interest



There were no declarations of interest. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	67
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held 10 October 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	68
	Appeal Decisions



The Director of Planning and Property informed the Committee of one appeal that had been dismissed by the Inspector relating to 21a Coote Lane, Lostock Hall (07/2018/3549/HOH). The information was noted. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	69
	07/2018/6450/VAR - 244 Cop Lane, Penwortham, PR1 9AB



Speakers: 1 objector, Ward Councillor Jim Patten, the Applicant and the Agent

Address: 244 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 9AB

Applicant: Mr Tim Sayers

Agent: Mr Stuart Booth, JWPC Ltd, 1b Waterview, White Cross, Lancaster

Development: Variation of condition No. 9 of planning approval 07/2015/1778/FUL – extension of opening hours to 08:00 – 22:00 Monday to Thursday, 08:00 – 22:30 Friday and Saturday, and 10:00 – 21:30 Sundays and Bank Holidays

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	70
	07/2018/4095/FUL - Dunbia Preston, PR5 6AL



Speakers: 2 objectors, Ward Councillor David Watts and the Agent

Address: Dunbia Preston Limited, Church Road, Bamber Bridge, Preston

Applicant: Dunbia Preston

Agent: Mr John Flinn, 3a Hamnett Street, Hyde, SK14 2EX

Development: Erection of roller racking, 2 no: high bay pallet stores and detached building to provide a workshop, installation of car park and control barriers following demolition of the existing bungalow (The Bungalow)

Councillor Barrie Yates requested an additional condition, that access to a plug-in point be available for chiller vans as necessary, be added to the approval of the application. 

RESOLVED: (Yes: 10 No: 4)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and an additional condition that prior to first occupation of the first building hereby approved (notwithstanding the car park), the chiller storage vehicles shall be powered by electric hook up only unless during access into, or egress from the site.

REASON: 

To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	71
	07/2018/5649/REM - South Preston Office Village, Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge



Speakers: Councillor Keith Martin 

Address: South Preston Office Village, Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge

Applicant: Roundhouse Properties 368 LLP

Agent: Annabel Partridge, 8 Ashbrook Office Park, Longstone Road, Manchester, M22 5LB

Development: Reserved matters application for the layout, scale, landscaping and appearance of 5 units (Class A1 (non-food), Classes B1, B2, B8, D2 and Trade Counter (Sui Generis) uses) with associated car parking and works to outline planning permission 07/2011/0624/OUT, as amended by 07/2013/0843/VAR

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	72
	07/2018/2811/FUL - Unit 201b, Moss Side Village Centre



Speakers: Ward Councillor Mary Green

Address: Unit 201b, Moss Side Village Centre, Dunkirk Lane, Moss Side, Leyland

Applicant: Mason Partners LLP

Agent: Mr Peter Joyce, Ground Floor Mason Partners LLP Cor, Fenwick Street, Liverpool, L2 0PJ

Development: Change of use from Class A1 (Retail use) to Class A5 (Hot food takeaway) 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	73
	Draft Masterplan - Pickering's Farm, Penwortham



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Property which sought approval for a formal six-week consultation on the Draft Masterplan for Pickering’s Farm, Penwortham to commence. 

Speakers: 4 objectors, the Agent, Ward Councillor Elizabeth Mawson and Councillor Keith Martin 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Planning Committee approves the submitted Draft Masterplan for consultation purposes. 

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018
Planning Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

[image: image1.jpg]